Resolution :

"RESOLVED THAT the consent of the members of

the Company be and is hereby accorded for

substituting the existing Clause V of the

Memorandum of Association of the Company by the

following:

V.  The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is

Rs.167,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and

Sixty Seven Crores only) divided into

59,00,00,000 (Fifty Nine Crores only) Equity

Shares of Rs.2/- each and 49,00,000 (Forty Nine

Lakhs only) Redeemable Preference Shares of

Rs.100/- each with power to sub-divide,

consolidate, increase and reduce the capital and

to divide the shares in the capital for the time

being into several classes and attach thereto

respectively such preferential or special rights

[...]

applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act,

1956, the consent of the members of the Company

be and is hereby accorded for substituting the existing

Article No.6 of the Articles of Association of the

Company by the following:

6. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is

Rs.167,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Sixty

Seven Crores only) divided into 59,00,00,000 (Fifty

Nine Crores only) Equity Shares of Rs.2/- each and

49,00,000 (Forty Nine Lakhs only) Redeemable

Preference Shares of Rs.100/- each with power to

sub-divide, consolidate, increase and reduce the

capital and to divide the shares in the capital for the

time being into several classes and attach thereto

respectively such preferential or special rights and

[...]

The Board of Directors at their meeting held on 25th

February, 2011 has approved to sub-divide one Equity

share of Rs. 10 (Face Value) into Five Equity Shares of

Rs. 2 (Face Value) each.

The existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company is

Rs.167,00,00,000 divided into 11,80,00,000 (Eleven

Crores and Eighty Lakhs only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/-

each and 49,00,000 (Forty Nine Lakhs only) Redeemable

Preference Shares of Rs.100/- each.

As the Company proposes to sub-divide one Equity share

of Rs. 10 (Face Value) into Five Equity Shares of Rs. 2

(Face Value) each, it is proposed to alter the existing

Authorised Share Capital from Rs.167,00,00,000 divided

into 11,80,00,000 (Eleven Crores and Eighty Lakhs only)

Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 49,00,000 (Forty Nine

Lakhs only) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.100/-

each to Rs.167,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and

Sixty Seven Crores only) divided into 59,00,00,000 (Fifty

Nine Crores only) Equity Shares of Rs.2/- each and

49,00,000 (Forty Nine Lakhs only) Redeemable Preference

Shares of Rs.100/- each

In view of the above Sub-division of Equity Shares, it is

proposed to Alter the Caluse V of the Memorandum of

Association.

In terms of the provisions of section 94 read with other

applicable provisions if any of the Companies Act, 1956,

[...]

share of Rs. 10 (Face Value) into Five Equity Shares of

Rs. 2 (Face Value) each.

The existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company is

Rs.167,00,00,000 divided into 11,80,00,000 (Eleven

Crores and Eighty Lakhs only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/-

each and 49,00,000 (Forty Nine Lakhs only) Redeemable

Preference Shares of Rs.100/- each.

As the Company proposes to sub-divide one Equity share

of Rs. 10 (Face Value) into Five Equity Shares of Rs. 2

(Face Value) each, it is proposed to alter the existing

Authorised Share Capital from Rs.167,00,00,000 divided

into 11,80,00,000 (Eleven Crores and Eighty Lakhs only)

Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 49,00,000 (Forty Nine

Lakhs only) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.100/-

each to Rs.167,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and

Sixty Seven Crores only) divided into 59,00,00,000 (Fifty

Nine Crores only) Equity Shares of Rs.2/- each and

49,00,000 (Forty Nine Lakhs only) Redeemable Preference

Shares of Rs.100/- each

In view of the above Sub-division of Equity Shares, it is

proposed to Alter the Article No. 6 of the Articles of

Association of the Company.

In terms of the provisions of section 31 read with other